activities and having alternative future uses are capitalized as tangible assets when acquired or
constructed. The Company has not incurred any non-cash research and development costs during the
Fiscal 2020 and 2019.

A description of each category in the fair value hierarchy is as follows:

Fair Value Measurements

Fair value refers to the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit
price) in an orderly transaction between market participants in the market in which the reporting entity
transacts such sales or transfers based on the assumptions market participants would use when pricing an
asset or liability. Assumptions are developed based on prioritizing information within a fair value
hierarchy that gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets (level 1) and the lowest
priority to unobservable data (level 3).

18

SUN PHARMACEUTICAL HOLDINGS USA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(a wholly owned subsidiary of Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Limited)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Level 3:

Change in Accounting Principle

March 31,
2019 As

Reported

ASU 2016-02
Adjustment on
April 1, 2019

April 1, 2019
As Adjusted

Assets
Operating lease assets -$   12,454$   12,454$
Deferred tax assets 15,909   84   15,993

Liabilities
Current portion of operating lease obligations -   1,655   1,655
Operating lease obligations, net of current portion -   11,197   11,197

Equity
Retained earnings 277,062   (305)   276,757
Affiliated interest in subsidiary 22,755   (9)   22,746

The Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 2016-02,
Leases , in January 2016.  The standard requires the recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities on the
balance sheet. Leases are classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the
pattern of expense recognition in the income statement. Under the new standard, disclosures are
required to enable users of the financial statements to assess the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash
flows arising from leases.

The most significant impact of adoption was the recognition of operating lease assets and operating lease